

No. 22-138

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BILLY RAYMOND COUNTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

ERIC R. OLSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway
10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Eric.Olson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

JOSEPH G. MICHAELS
Assistant Solicitor General

HELEN NORTON
Special Assistant Attorney
General

OLIVIA PROBETTS
Assistant Attorney General
Fellow

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 9

I. This is a poor vehicle for deciding the question presented. 9

 A. Petitioner admitted that he engaged in multiple acts of surveillance that separately could support his conviction. ... 10

 B. Colorado’s approach addresses the concerns identified in statements respecting the denial of certiorari in *Perez and Boettger*. 11

II. Petitioner overstates the circuit split. 14

III. Colorado’s standard follows this Court’s precedent..... 18

 A. This Court applied a context-driven objective standard for identifying true threats in *Watts*, and neither *Elonis* nor *Black* casts doubt on the *Watts* approach. 19

 B. A context-driven objective inquiry recognizes that true threats are unprotected by the First Amendment because of the substantial harm they

create, harm that does not turn on the defendant's mental state.....	21
1. True threats cause harm independent of the defendant's mental state.	22
2. Stalking cases illustrate the importance of context-driven objective standards.....	23
3. Colorado's context-driven objective inquiry safeguards victims from the harms of true threats while protecting free expression.	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austad v. Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 719 N.W.2d 760 (S.D. 2006)	17
<i>Brewington v. State</i> , 7 N.E.3d 946 (Ind. 2014)	17
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	27
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	21, 25, 27
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005).....	17
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	25
<i>Doe v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)....	1, 14, 20, 22
<i>Hearn v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 722 (Miss. 2008)	17
<i>Heller v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 665 F. App’x 49 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>In re S.W.</i> , 45 A.3d 151 (D.C. 2012)	17
<i>Int. of: J.M.</i> , 265 A.3d 246 (Pa. 2021)	17
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 64 S.W.3d 728 (Ark. 2002).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Boettger</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1956 (2020)	13, 18
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	26
<i>Major v. State</i> , 800 S.E.2d 348 (Ga. 2017).....	17

<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2798 (2015).....	16
<i>O'Brien v. Borowski</i> , 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012).....	17
<i>People in Interest of R.D.</i> , 464 P.3d 717 (Colo. 2020).....	passim
<i>People v. Ashley</i> , 162 N.E.3d 200 (Ill. 2020)	17, 18
<i>People v. Cross</i> , 127 P.3d 71 (Colo. 2006)	2, 23
<i>People v. Herron</i> , 251 P.3d 1190 (Colo. App. 2010).....	10
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 257 P.3d 72 (Cal. 2011)	17
<i>People v. Sullivan</i> , 53 P.3d 1181 (Colo. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017)	12
<i>Porter v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..	21, 22
<i>State ex rel. RT</i> , 781 So. 2d 1239 (La. 2001).....	17
<i>State v. Boettger</i> , 450 P.3d 805 (Kan. 2019)	13, 17
<i>State v. Grayhurst</i> , 852 A.2d 491 (R.I. 2004).....	17
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 450 P.3d 790 (Kan. 2019).....	13
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 964 N.W.2d 500 (N.D. 2021).....	17
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 721 P.2d 1258 (Mont. 1986)	17
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011).....	17
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 705 P.2d 740 (Or. 1985).....	17

<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 626 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Soboroff</i> , 798 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	17
<i>State v. Taupier</i> , 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018).....	17
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 866 S.E.2d 740 (N.C. 2021)	17
<i>State v. Trey M.</i> , 383 P.3d 474 (Wash. 2016).....	17
<i>State v. Valdivia</i> , 24 P.3d 661 (Haw. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Armel</i> , 585 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. Bachmeier</i> , 8 F.4th 1059 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Bagdasarian</i> , 652 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 164 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Ivers</i> , 967 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 800 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16

<i>United States v. Nishniandez</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	passim
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	19, 25, 26, 27
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-3-602(1)(c) (2022).....	9, 10
Other Authorities	
Patricia Tjaden & Nancy Theonnes, <i>Stalking in America: Findings from the National Institute Violence Against Women Survey</i> , RES. IN BRIEF, (Nat'l Inst. of Just. & Ctrs. For Disease Control & Prevention), Apr. 1998	2, 23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1968)	10
